MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1343.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

~~~~~~~~~~

 $A\ U\ G\ U\ S\ T\ A:$ 

WM, R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1843.

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

1040.

#### Chapter 167.

Снар. 167.

Resolve in favor of Abner B. Thompson and others.

Resolved, That Abner B. Thompson and the heirs or assignees of Ahner B. Thompson Roscoe G. Greene, be allowed three years, from the approval of this resolve, to perform the settling duties on certain lots of land in township number one, indian purchase, as required by the conditional deed of said land, from the state, to the said Thompson and Greene; provided, they shall pay to the state, on or before the first day of May next, the balance due for said land.

[Approved March 17, 1843.]

#### Chapter 168.

Resolve for the purchase and distribution of the Maine Register.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be directed to procure a Purchase and dissuitable number of copies of the Maine Register for the present Maine register. year, and distribute one copy to each town and organized plantation in this state: Provided the price shall not exceed forty two Proviso. cents for each copy.

Resolved, That the secretary of state shall cause to be prepared Secretary to an appendix, containing the statement in relation to the incorpora- dix to be prepartion of towns and boundaries of counties, made in pursuance of an order of the house of representatives, passed February fourth; a Contents of aplist of all executive appointments, and such alterations as may be made in the state valuation up to the time of the passage of these resolves, and such other additions and corrections as he may deem necessary and expedient; also that he procure a sufficient number of Anson's map of Maine, new and revised edition, containing the boundary lines under the treaty of 1842, to be bound up with the volume; and that his account for the additional expense of said anpendix and map be audited by the governor and council, and the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the treasury for the amount that may be allowed.

[Approved March 17, 1843.]

#### Chapter 169.

Resolves in favor of John H. Pillsbury and Ebenezer Webster.

Resolved, That there be paid to John H. Pillsbury and Ebenezer John H. Pillsbu-Webster, out of the treasury, the sum of two thousand, five hun- webster, \$2,500.

CHAP. 170. dred dollars, on account of damage suffered by them from detention of their timber, in the Aroostook boom, in the spring of 1839.

Said sum to be added to the ac count against the U. States.

Resolved, That the governor be requested to cause the amount paid Messrs. Pillsbury and Webster, under the foregoing resolve, to be added to the claim of Maine upon the United States government, under the provisions of the late treaty of Washington.

[Approved March 20, 1843.]

#### Chapter 170.

Resolve directing the collection of William Emerson's note.

For the collection of Wm. Emerson's note.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be directed to collect the amount of principal and interest, due the state, from William Emerson, as per note dated February 25, 1835, which note became due A. D. 1838, by suit or by foreclosing the mortgage, given to secure the payment of said note, as he may deem for the interest of the state.

[Approved March 20, 1843.]

#### Chapter 171.

Resolve in favor of Rendol Whidden.

In favor of Ren-dol Whidden.

Time of payment

on three notes of hand extended.

Proviso.

Proviso.

Resolved, That the time of payment of one half of the balance due the state on three several notes of hand against Rendol Whidden, be extended one year from the twentieth day of April next; and the time of payment of the other half of said balance be extended two years from the said twentieth day of April next: provided the said Whidden or his assigns quitclaims by deed all his right, title and interest in and to lot number 43, to John Collier, whenever the said Collier quitclaims by deed all his right, title and interest in and to lot number 42, to said Whidden or his assigns. Provided, however, that this extension shall not affect the lien the state has upon any land or timber, as security for the payment of said notes, or the equitable interests of the Washington county bank in said land or timber.

[Approved March 20, 1843.]